

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

**:PRESENT:  
THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI  
AND  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B. VIJAYSEN REDDY**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 14072 OF 2019**

**Between:**

1. K. SRIRAM REDDY, S/o Late K. Ayyap Reddy,
2. G.NARSIMHA REDDY, S/o Gopal Reddy,
3. B.SUMATHI, W/o Karunakar Reddy,
4. P.JAGAN MOHAN REDDY, S/o Late Pitta Raghava Reddy,
5. K.PRAVEEN KUMAR REDDY, S/o Late Pitta Raghava Reddy,

....Petitioners

**AND**

1. THE STATE OF TELANGANA, Represented by its Secretary, Law Department, Secretariat (Telangana), Hyderabad.
2. THE LOKADALAT RANGA REDDY DISTRICT, Ranga Reddy District Court, Represented by its Chairman.
3. THE COLLECTOR, Ranga Reddy District, At Lakidika pool, Hyderabad.
4. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, Kandukur Revenue Division, Ranga Reddy District.
5. THE MANDAL REVENUE OFFICER, Balapur Mandal, Balapur, Ranga Reddy District.
6. SAMA VEERA REDDY, S/o.Late Raji Reddy, Age About. 80 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. SAMA YADI REDDY, S/o.Veera Reddy, Age About. 50 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
8. SAMA SREEDHAR REDDY, S/o.Yadi Reddy, Age About. 29 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
9. SAMA RAM REDDY, S/o.Sama Veera Reddy, Age About. 48 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
10. SAMA MAHIPAL REDDY, S/o.Sama Veera Reddy, Age About. 46 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
11. SAMA NISHIKANTH REDDY, S/o.Mahipal Reddy, Age About. 80 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
12. SAMA SATHI REDDY, S/o.Late RajiReddy, Age About. 75 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
13. SAMA LAXMA REDDY, S/o.Sathi Reddy, Age About. 47 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
14. SAMA ANJI REDDY, S/o.Sama Sathi Reddy, Age About. 42 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
15. SAMA RAVINDER REDDY, S/o.Sathi Reddy, Age About. 40 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
16. SAMA BUCHI REDDY, S/o.Late Raji Reddy, Age About. 68 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
17. SAMA JANGA REDDY, S/o.Buchi Reddy, Age About. 33 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
18. THARRE PENTIAIAH, S/o.Late Jangaiah Age About. 53 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
19. THARRE MAHESH, S/o.T. Pentaiah, Age About. 29 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
20. THARRE JANGAIAH, S/o.Late Tharre Komraiah Age About. 39 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

21. THARRE SATHAIAH, S/o. Late Tharre Lingnaiah, Age About. 67 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
22. THARRE MALLESH, S/o. Tharre Sathaiah, Age About. 37 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
23. THARRE KUMAR, S/o. Tharre Sathaiah, Age About. 34 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
24. THARRE RAVI, S/o. Tharre Sathaiah, Age About. 29 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
25. THARRE ILAIAH, S/o. Late Tharre Lingnaiah, Age About. 55 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
26. THARRE RAJU, S/o. Tharre Ilaiah, Age About. 27 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
27. THARRE KRISHNA, S/o. Late Tharre Lingnaiah, Age About. 48 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
28. THARRE VINAY, S/o. Tharre Krishna, Age About. 24 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
29. THARRE PRAVEEN, S/o. Tharre Krishna, Age About. 22 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
30. THARRE SRISAILAM, S/o. Late Tharre Lingnaiah, Age About. 48 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
31. THARRE RAJNIKANTH, S/o. Tharre Srisailam, Age About. 22 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
32. THARRE ANJIAH, S/o. Late Tharre Lingnaiah, Age About. 24 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
33. THARRE JAGADISH, S/o. Anjaiah, Age About. 18 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
34. THARRE MALLESH, S/o. Late Tharre Komraiah, Age About. 55 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
35. THARRE NAGARAJU, S/o. Tharre Mallaiah, Age About. 33 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
36. THARRE BIKSHAPATHI, S/o. Late Tharre Komraiah, Age About. 52 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
37. THARRE KUMAR, S/o. Tharre Bikshapathi, Age About. 25 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
38. THARRE ILAIAH, S/o. Late Tharre Komraiah, Age About. 44 Years, R/o Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Certiorari or any other appropriate Writ or Writs, Order or Orders calling for the entire record pertaining to the Award Dated 29/10/2018 in PLC No.247 of 2018 on the file of Respondent No.2 and to quash the same by declaring as illegal, contrary to the provisions of the Legal Service Authority Act 1987, behind the back of the Petitioners in so far as the land admeasuring Ac.10.37 Gts in Sy.No.494 Part, Ac.6.00 Gts in Sy.No.396 situated at Nadergul Village, Balapur Mandal the thep Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District with a consequential direction to the respondents 3 to 5 not to give any effect to the said Award

**IA NO: 1 OF 2019**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Impugned Award Dated 29/10/2018. in PLC No.247 of 2018 on the file of Respondent No.2 pending disposal of the WP No.14072 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petitioner coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of MR.K.PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, and GP for Law & Legislative Affairs (TG) for Respondent No.1 and GP for Revenue (TG) for respondents 3 to 5

**The Court made the following Order:**

1. None of the respondents have filed their counter affidavits, though appearance has already been entered on behalf of the respondents No.1, 3 to 5.
2. Issue fresh notice to the private respondents No.6 to 38 directly by speed and courier as also through personal notice returnable on 18.05.2021.
3. Notice to be issued to the respondents No.6 to 38 shall indicate that counter affidavits shall be filed within four weeks with advance copies to the other side.
4. As none is present on behalf of the respondents No.1 and 3 to 5 today, in the interest of justice one more opportunity is granted to the said respondents to file the counter affidavits within four weeks with advance copies to the other side.
5. Rejoinders, if any, shall be filed within four weeks thereafter.
6. List on 16.08.2021.
7. Interim order dated 22.07.2019, as extended on 06.09.2019, shall continue till further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.AMMAJI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. One CC to SRI. K PRADEEP REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR LAW LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS (TG) ,High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. Two Spare copies.

Avs

**HIGH COURT**

**HCJ & BVRJ**

**DATED: 20.04.2021**

**NOTE: LIST 16.08.2021**

**WP.NO.14072 OF 2019**

**DIRECTION EXTENDED**

